IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

)

)

FILED

JAN 1 8 2012

IN RE:

۱

THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A STANDING ORDER SUMMARY

Administrative Order

The Court wishes to establish a simple and effective mechanism for maintaining, at all times, an accurate, updated, and publicly available list of current Standing and General Orders in the United States District Court for the District of Montana. To that end,

IT IS ORDERED that the Clerk of Court shall maintain, on the website of the United States District Court for the District of Montana at <u>www.mtd.uscourts.gov</u>, a complete and updated list of all currently effective Standing and General Orders. This list shall be called the "STANDING ORDER SUMMARY" and shall be referenced by its date, and not by any sequential numbering. Any Standing or General Order not specifically referenced in that list has been expressly or implicitly vacated and shall be of no further force and effect.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the STANDING ORDER SUMMARY list maintained by the Clerk of Court shall be reviewed and updated as necessary each time a new Standing or General Order is issued, or Amendments to the Local Rules of Court are enacted, and at any other time when the continued viability and effectiveness of any Standing or General Order is

DATED this $\underline{///}$ day of January, 2012.

called into question.

Richard F. Cebull, Chief Judge United States District Court